equipment is estimated as 20.604 Million US$ and that of Electrical equipment is

estimated as 32.92 Million US$.

The cost of Hydraulic Steel structures is estimated as 8.377 Million US$.

The Substation cost of Shushghai-Zhendoli HPP is estimated as 4.00 Million US$.

The total cost of the project by summing up all the costs mentioned above is

presented below:

Total Cost (PKR)   15,157.23 Million Pak Rupees

Total Cost (US$)   179.38 Million US$

0.15 Economic and Financial Analysis

Economic analysis carried out indicate that the plant would be economic if benefits

were the long run marginal costs (LRMC) of supply , this implies that the plant

Shushghai-Zhendoli Hydropower Project
Feasibility Study Report
Executive Summary

Page 22 of 31

would form a part of the least cost expansion plan and is therefore feasible on that

count.  The NPV for the project at 12% interest rate was US$M 66 and the IRR

17.89%.

Since there is uncertainty related to the assumptions and inputs, a sensitivity

analysis was carried out and is summarized as follows in Table 0.2 :

Table 0.2 Economic Sensitivity Analysis Based on LRMC

Sensitivity

Analysis   NPV M.$ IRR

   at 12% %

1 Base Case 66 17.89

2 Cost +10% 51 16.29

3 Benefit -10% 45 16.12

4 Cost +10%,Benefit -10% 35 15.08

Economics of the project were verified on basis of benefits quantified as

Willingness to Pay basis and gave an NPV of US$M 51 at 12% interest rate and an

IRR of 15.84%

Sensitivity analysis was carried out and is summarized as follows in Table 0.3.

Table 0.3 Economic Sensitivity Analysis Based on WTP

Sensitivity

Analysis   NPV M.$ IRR

   at 12% %

1 Base Case 51 15.84

2 Cost +10% 37 14.59

3 Benefit -10% 32 14.47

4 Cost +10%,Benefit -10% 18 13.28

The economic internal rate of return (EIRR) and the economic net present value

(ENPV) for the proposed project have been calculated.  LRMC at 132 kV level were

used as avoided costs and the economic feasibility of the plant was established.

Shushghai-Zhendoli Hydropower Project
Feasibility Study Report
Executive Summary

Page 23 of 31

The benefits were also estimated on basis of 68.83 % of the WTP which resulted in

the WTP at generation level to be Rs.5.95 c/kWh.

The project appears to be feasible on both counts, the economic feasibility when

benefits were quantified on basis of LRMC signifies the inclusion of the plant in the